
Sistema de muestreo de gases en sangre (estéril)
Extracción de muestras de sangre

 
Envase este-
rilizado Abrir 
con ayuda de 
las lengüetas 
de apertura

Tirar una vez 
del émbolo
(con el tapón 
Luer colocado)

Extracción de 
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sonal sanitario 
debidamente 
cualifi cado

Cerrar con 
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Voltear como 
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Conservación
 

 
¡Importante! Almacenar a temperatura ambiente como máximo 15 minutos.
Si se almacena por más tiempo, la muestra solo podrá utilizarse en parte,
aunque se conserve en agua helada (ver estudio IFCC, nota sobre las referencias).

  máx. 15 min.

 

Preparación de la muestra y medición

 
 

 
 Girar mín. 

veceseces
Voltear mín. 5 
veces

Retirar el 
tapón Luer,
desechar la 
primera gota

Utilizar un 
adaptador uni-
versal Luer
con colector 
de coágulos

Aspire la toma siguiendo las indi-
caciones del fabricante del aparato
(ver manual de uso de su equipo 
de muestreo de gases en sangre/
de análisis 

Instrucciones

Alternativa: mezclador de tomas, 
mezclador rotativo

Referencias:
IFCC  «Approved IFCC Recommendations on Whole Blood Sampling, Transport and Storage 

for Simultaneous Determination of pH, Blood Gases and Electrolytes» Eur J Clin Chem 
Clin Biochem. 1995 Apr;33(4):247-53.

AARC  Clinical Practice Guideline «Blood Gas Analysis and Hemoximetry: 2013», published on 
July 30, 2013 as DOI: 10.4187/ respcare.02786

AARC  Clinical Practice Guideline «Capillary Blood Gas Sampling for Neonatal & Pediatric 
Patients» - Respiratory Care (Respir Care 2001;46(5):506–513)

AARC  Clinical Practice Guideline «Sampling for Arterial Blood Gas Analysis» - Respiratory 
Care (Respir Care 1992;37:913-917)

Sistema de muestreo de gases en sangre (estéril)
DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO
Sistema de muestreo de gases en sangre preparado con tapón Luer
Ámbito de aplicación:  diagnóstico in vitro para extracción sanguínea arterial con anticoagulante, recipiente para 

alojar, conservar y entregar muestras de sangre de cuerpos humanos para posteriores 
análisis de ph/gases en sangre, oximetrías, así como análisis de electrolitos y metabolitos 

Volumen de llenado: ver impresión del envase
Anticoagulante: cantidad en I.U., ver impresión del envase
Material: plástico (sin látex)
Conector: ver impresión del envase
Condiciones de almacenaje: 2 °C - 30°C / conservar en lugar seco / preservar de los rayos solares

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO Y LIMITACIONES
- ¡Exclusivamente para extracción de sangre – NO APTO PARA INYECCIONES!
- Solo el personal sanitario debidamente cualifi cado podrá usarel sistema de muestreo de gases en sangre 
-  Durante la manipulación de muestras biológicas se respetarán los pertinentes reglamentosen materia de higiene. Podrí-

an contener agentes patógenos peligrosos. Siempre se llevarán puestos los EPI prescriptivos, como guantes, gafas y 
traje de seguridad. ¡Peligro de infección!

-  Finalizada la extracción de sangre, coloque el tapón Luer y mezcle bien la muestra (ver Punto A – Toma de la muestra y 
pictogramas).

-  El análisis debe realizarse inmediatamente después de tomar  la muestra. Si la prueba se almacena antes de la 
medición, durante más de 15 minutos, podría provocar una sedimentación y podrían alterarse los valores medidos. Esto 
ocurre principalmente en muestras con una alta concentración de hematocritos, valores de medición extremos, alto 
metabolismo propio, así como a una temperatura elevada (ver punto B – Conservación).

-  Almacenar la muestra a temperatura ambiente como máximo 15 minutos. Si se almacena durante más tiempo, la mues-
tra solo podrá utilizarse en parte, aunque se conserve en agua helada (ver estudio IFCC, nota sobre las referencias).

-  Antes de proceder a la medición, debe mezclar bien volteando y girando la muestra (ver Punto C – Preparación de la 
muestra y pictogramas).

- El sistema de muestreo de gases en sangre es de un solo uso y debe desecharse debidamente después de su uso.

APLICACIÓN (ver pictogramas)
A) Extracción de muestras de sangre
1. Abra el envase esterilizado por las lengüetas de apertura y utilice el producto inmediatamente. 2. Tire una vez del 
émbolo (con el tapón Luer colocado). 3. El facultativo decidirá el tipo y el modo de extracción (incl. la desinfección de 
la piel en caso de punción). La toma de la muestra será efectuada solo por personal sanitario debidamente cualifi cado. 
Retirar el tapón Luer.
Extracción de muestras de sangre, p. ej. mediante: a) punción, b) Llave de tres vías, c) Cánula permanente
Durante la extracción deberá prestar especial atención al volumen de llenado, tal y como lo exige el sistema de muestreo 
de gases en sangre (ver envase). Cualquier otro volumen de la mezcla podría perjudicar las mediciones siguientes.
4. Coloque el tapón Luer. 5. Gire como mín. 5 veces. 6. Voltee como mín. 5 veces.
B) Conservación / Importante
Almacenar a temperatura ambiente como máximo 15 minutos.
Si se almacena durante más tiempo, la muestra solo podrá utilizarse en parte, aunque se conserve en agua helada 
(ver estudio IFCC, nota sobre las referencias).
C) Preparación de la muestra y medición
1. Gire como mín. 5 veces. 2. Voltee como mín. 5 veces. 3. Retire el tapón Luer y deseche la primera gota para evitar que 
se atasque el aparato medidor por coagulación. Se recomienda utilizar la caperuza Luer-AUTOSTOP (accesorios) para 
ventilar correctamente el sistema de muestreo de gases en sangre. 4. Si fuera necesario, utilice un adaptador universal 
Luer con colector de coágulos (accesorios). 5. Aspire la toma siguiendo las indicaciones del fabricante del aparato. 
Encontrará más información en el manual de uso de su equipo de muestreo de gases en sangre/de análisis ISE.
ELIMINACIÓN DE DESECHOS
El sistema de muestreo de gases en sangre se tiene que desechar siempre siguiendo las normativas locales o las orden-
anzas del laboratorio en cuestión (contaminación biológica - residuos especiales).

Exclusivamente para una única toma de la muestra. 
No apto para ser reutilizado ni reprocesado.

Si el paquete está dañado, no utilice el contenido del mismo

Esterilización mediante radiación

Almacenar a 2 °C - 30 °C

Fabricante:  SC Sanguis Counting Kontrollblutherstellungs- und Vertriebs GmbH · Im Löchelchen 11 · 51588 Nümbrecht · Germany 
www.sanguis-counting.de/ifu/bgss -  sales@sanguis-counting.de -  +49 2293 9129 0

Este producto cumple las especifi caciones de la Ley Alemania de Productos Sanitarios (MPG) 
y de la Directiva Europea 98/79/CE para productos sanitarios de diagnóstico in vitro
Diagnóstico in vitro

Preservar de la humedad / conservar en un lugar seco

preservar del calor / preservar de los rayos solares

ESBlutgasentnahmesystem (steril)
Blutprobenentnahme

 
Sterilverpa-
ckung mit Hilfe 
der Aufreißla-
schen öffnen

Kolben 1x 
ziehen (mit 
aufgesetzter  
Luer-Ver-
schlusskappe)

Blutprobenent-
nahme durch  
geschultes 
medizinisches  
Personal

Mit Luer-Ver-
schlusskappe 
verschließen

Mind. 5x rollen Mind. 5x 
invertieren

Aufbewahrung
 

 
Wichtig! Bei Raumtemperatur maximal 15 Minuten aufbewahren.  
Bei Lagerung darüber hinaus ist die Probe nur eingeschränkt nutzbar,  auch wenn diese in 
Eiswasser gelagert wird (siehe IFCC Studie, Literatur Hinweis).

  max. 15 min.

 

Probenaufbereitung und Messung 
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Gerinnselfän-
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Geräteherstellers aspirieren 
(siehe Bedienerhandbuch Ihres 
Blutgas/ISE-Analysegerätes)Alternative: Probenmischer, 

Rotationsmischer

Literatur:
IFCC  „Approved IFCC Recommendations on Whole Blood Sampling, Transport and Storage 

for Simultaneous Determination of pH, Blood Gases and Electrolytes“ Eur J Clin Chem 
Clin Biochem. 1995 Apr;33(4):247-53.

AARC  Clinical Practice Guideline “Blood Gas Analysis and Hemoximetry: 2013“, published on 
July 30, 2013 as DOI: 10.4187/ respcare.02786

AARC  Clinical Practice Guideline “Capillary Blood Gas Sampling for Neonatal & Pediatric Pa-
tients“ - Respiratory Care (Respir Care 2001;46(5):506–513)

AARC  Clinical Practice Guideline “Sampling for Arterial Blood Gas Analysis” - Respiratory Care 
(Respir Care 1992;37:913-917)

Blutgasentnahmesystem (steril)
PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG
Präpariertes Blutgasentnahmesystem mit Luer-Verschlusskappe
Verwendungszweck:  In-vitro-Diagnostikum zur arteriellen Blutentnahme mit Gerinnungshemmer, Probengefäß zur 

Aufnahme, Aufbewahrung und Abgabe von Blutproben aus dem menschlichen Körper  für an-
schließende pH/Blutgas-, Oximetrie, Elektrolyt- und Metabolit-Analysen

Füllvolumen: siehe erpackungsaufdruck
Antikoagulans: Menge in I.U. siehe Verpackungsaufdruck
Material: Kunststoff (Latexfrei)
Konnektor: siehe Verpackungsaufdruck
Lagerbedingungen: 2 °C - 30 °C / trocken aufbewahren / vor Sonnenlicht schützen

ANWENDUNGSHINWEISE UND EINSCHRÄNKUNGEN
-    Nur zur Blutentnahme – NICHT FÜR INJEKTIONEN GEEIGNET!
-    Die Anwendung des Blutgasentnahmesystems darf nur durch geschultes medizinisches Personal erfolgen.
-    Beim Umgang mit biologischem Probenmaterial ist auf die Einhaltung der notwendigen gesetzlich vorgeschrie-benen 

Hygienevorschriften zu achten. Es können gefährliche Krankheitserreger enthalten sein. Schutzhand-schuhe, Schutz-
brille und geeignete Schutzkleidung müssen getragen werden. Infektionsgefahr!

-    Nach der Blutentnahme Luer-Verschluskappe aufsetzen und Probe gut durchmischen
(siehe Punkt A – Probenentnahme und Piktogramme).

-    Die Analyse soll unmittelbar nach der Probenentnahme durchgeführt werden. Wird die Probe vor der Messung mehr 
als 15 Minuten gelagert, kann es zur Sedimentation und zur Änderung der Messwerte kommen. Dies tritt insbesondere 
bei Proben mit hohem Hämatokrit, extremen Messwerten, erhöhtem Eigenmetabolismus sowie erhöhter Temperatur ein 
(siehe Punkt B – Aufbewahrung).

-    Die Probe bei Raumtemperatur maximal 15 Minuten aufbewahren. Bei Lagerung darüber hinaus ist die Probe nur noch 
eingeschränkt nutzbar, auch wenn diese in Eiswasser gelagert wird (siehe IFCC Studie, Literatur Hinweis).

-    Vor der Messung die Probe durch rollen und invertieren mischen (siehe Punkt C – Probenaufbereitung und Piktogramme). 
-    Das Blutgasentnahmesystem ist nur für den einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt und muss nach Gebrauch ordnungsgemäß 

entsorgt werden.

ANWENDUNG (siehe Piktogramme) 
A) Blutprobenentnahme
1. Sterilverpackung mit Hilfe der Aufreißlaschen öffnen und Produkt unmittelbar verwenden. 2. Kolben 1x (mit aufgesetzter 
Luer-Verschlusskappe) ziehen. 3. Die Entscheidung über die Art und Durchführung der Entnahme (inkl. Haut-Desinfektion 
bei Punktion) hat durch den behandelnden Mediziner zu erfolgen. Probenentnahme nur durch geschultes medizinisches 
Personal. Abnehmen der Luer-Verschlusskappe. 
Blutprobenentnahme z.B. durch: a) Punktion, b) Dreiwegehahn, c) Verweilkanüle 
Bitte achten Sie bei der Abnahme auf das Füllvolumen, wie von dem Blutgasentnahmesystem vorgegeben 
(siehe Verpackung). Andere Mischungsverhältnisse können die nachfolgenden Messungen beeinträchtigen. 
4. Luer-Verschlusskappe aufsetzen. 5. Mindestens 5 mal rollen. 6. Mindestens 5 mal invertieren.
B) Aufbewahrung / Wichtig
Bei Raumtemperatur maximal 15 Minuten aufbewahren. 
Bei Lagerung darüber hinaus ist die Probe nur noch eingeschränkt nutzbar,  
auch wenn diese in Eiswasser gelagert wird (siehe IFCC Studie, Literatur Hinweis).
C) Probenaufbereitung und Messung
1. Mindestens 5 mal rollen. 2. Mindestens 5 mal invertieren. 3. Luer-Verschlusskappe abnehmen und ersten Tropfen ver-
werfen, um Verstopfungen des Messgerätes durch Gerinnsel zu vermeiden. Zur fachgerechten Entlüftung des Blutgasent-
nahmesystems wird die Verwendung der Luer-AUTOSTOP-Kappe (Zubehör) empfohlen. 4. Ggf. Universal-Luer-Adapter 
mit Gerinnselfänger verwenden (Zubehör). 5. Probe nach Angabe des Geräteherstellers aspirieren. Weitere Informationen 
fi nden Sie in dem Bedienerhandbuch Ihres Blutgas/ISE-Analysegerätes.
ENTSORGUNG
Das Blutgasentnahmesystem entsprechend der geltenden örtlichen bzw. Laborbestimmungen entsorgen  (biologisch 
kontaminiert – Sondermüll!).

Nur zur einmaligen Probenentnahme 
Nicht zur Wiederaufbereitung geeignet

Inhalt beschädigter Packung nicht verwenden

Sterilisation durch Bestrahlung

Lagerung bei 2 °C - 30 °C

Hersteller: SC Sanguis Counting Kontrollblutherstellungs- und Vertriebs GmbH · Im Löchelchen 11 · 51588 Nümbrecht · Germany
www.sanguis-counting.de/ifu/bgss  -  sales@sanguis-counting.de  -  +49 2293 9129 0

Dieses Produkt erfüllt die Anforderungen des Medizinprodukte-Gesetzes  (MPG) und 
der Europäischen Richtlinie 98/79/EG für In-vitro-diagnostische medizinische Produkte
In-vitro-Diagnostikum

Vor Nässe schützen / trocken aufbewahren

Vor Hitze schützen / vor Sonnenlicht schützen
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Anleitung

Blood Gas Sampling System (sterile)
Blood sample collection

 
Open the terile 
packaging
using the tear 
strip

Pull the plun-
ger once (with 
the luer cap in 
place)

Blood sample 
to be collected 
by suitably 
trained medi-
cal personnel

Close using 
the luer cap

Roll at least 
5 times

Invert at least
5 times

Storage
 

 
Important! Store for no longer than 15 minutes at room temperature.
Storage for longer periods limits the sample’s usability, even when stored in ice water 
(see IFCC study in the referenced literature).

  max. 15 min.

 

Sample Processing and Measurement 

 
 

 
 Roll at least 

5 times
Invert at least 
5 times

Remove 
luer cap and 
discard fi rst 
drops

Use a uni-
versal luer 
adapter with 
blood-clot 
catcher

Aspirate sample in accordance 
with the device manufacturer’s 
instructions
(see the user manual for your 
blood gas/ISE analysis device)

Alternative: 
Sample mixer, rotary blender

Literature:
IFCC  “Approved IFCC Recommendations on Whole Blood Sampling, Transport and Storage 

for Simultaneous Determination of pH, Blood Gases and Electrolytes” Eur J Clin Chem 
Clin Biochem. 1995 Apr;33(4):247-53.

AARC  Clinical Practice Guideline “Blood Gas Analysis and Hemoximetry: 2013”, published on 
July 30, 2013 as DOI: 10.4187/ respcare.02786

AARC  Clinical Practice Guideline “Capillary Blood Gas Sampling for Neonatal & Pediatric Pa-
tients” - Respiratory Care (Respir Care 2001;46(5):506–513)

AARC  Clinical Practice Guideline “Sampling for Arterial Blood Gas Analysis” - Respiratory Care 
(Respir Care 1992;37:913-917)

Blood Gas Sampling System (sterile)
PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
Blood gas sampling system with luer closure cap
Intended use:  In vitro diagnostic medical device for arterial blood sample collection containing an anticoagulant, 

sample container for the collection, storage and dispensing of human blood samples for subsequent 
pH/blood gas, oximetry, electrolyte and metabolite analyses

Filling Volume: See packaging
Anticoagulant: Amount in I.U. See packaging.
Material: Plastic (latex-free)
Connector: See packaging
Storage conditions: 2 °C - 30°C / store in a dry place / protect from sunlight

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE AND RESTRICTIONS
-    Only for the collection of blood samples - NOT SUITABLE FOR INJECTIONS!
- The blood gas sampling system may only be used by trained medical personnel.
-  Adhere to the legally applicable hygiene regulations when handling biological sample material. It may contain dangerous 

pathogens. Protective gloves, safety glasses and suitable protective clothing must be worn. Risk of infection!
-  After blood sample collection, attach the luer cap and mix the sample well (see Section A - Sample collection 

and pictograms).
-  The analysis should be carried out immediately after collecting the sample. If the sample is stored for more than 15 

minutes before the measurement, sedimentation may occur and this may affect the measurement values. This is 
especially the case for samples with high haematocrit levels, extreme measurement values, elevated auto-metabolism, 
or increased temperature (see section B - Storage).

-  Store the sample at room temperature for no longer than 15 minutes. Storage for longer periods limits the sample’s 
usability, even when stored in ice water (see IFCC study in the referenced literature).

-  Mix the sample well prior to measurement by rolling and inverting the container (see section C - Sample processing 
and pictograms).

- The blood gas sampling system is a single use product and not suitable for reuse and must be properly disposed of
 after use.

APPLICATION (see pictograms) 
A) Blood sample collection
1. Open the sterile packaging using the tear strip and use the product immediately. 2. Pull the plunger once (with the luer 
cap in place). 3. Decisions relating to the type and execution of the collection (including skin disinfection for skin punctu-
ring) should be made by the physician carrying out the treatment. Sample collection should only be carried out by trained 
medical personnel. Removal of the luer cap. 
Blood sample collection, e.g., using: a) Puncture, b) Three-way valve, c) Indwelling catheter 
During collection, pay attention to the fi lling volume as stated in the blood gas sampling system (see packaging). 
Other mixing ratios could affect subsequent measurements.
4. Attach the luer cap. 5. Roll at least 5 times. 6. Invert at least 5 times.
B) Storage/Important
Store for no longer than 15 minutes at room temperature.
Storage for longer periods limits the sample’s usability, even when stored in ice water (see IFCC study in the
referenced literature).
C) Sample Processing and Measurement
1. Roll at least 5 times. 2. Invert at least 5 times. 3. Remove the luer cap and discard the fi rst few drops to prevent blood 
clots from blocking the measurement device.. The Luer-AUTOSTOP cap is recommended (accessory) for proper deaera-
tion of the blood gas sampling system. 4. If needed, use a universal luer adapter with blood-clot catcher (accessory). 
5. Aspirate the sample in accordance with the device manufacturer’s instructions. You can fi nd further information in the 
user manual of your blood gas/ISE analysis device.
DISPOSAL
Dispose of the blood gas sampling system in accordance with the applicable local or laboratory regulations (biologically 
contaminated - hazardous waste)

For single blood collection only. 
Do not reuse or refurbish.

Do not use the contents of damaged packaging

Sterilised using radiation.

Store between 2 °C - 30 °C

Manufacturer:  SC Sanguis Counting Kontrollblutherstellungs- und Vertriebs GmbH · Im Löchelchen 11 · 51588 Nümbrecht · Germany 
www.sanguis-counting.de/ifu/bgss -  sales@sanguis-counting.de -  +49 2293 9129 0

This product fulfi ls the requirements of the German Medical Devices Law and 
European Directive 98/79/EC for in vitro diagnostic medical devices
In vitro diagnostic medical device

Store in a cool, dry place

Keep cool. Protect from sunlight

EN

Instructions

Système de prélèvement de gaz dans le sang (stérile)
Prélèvement d’échantillons sanguins

 
Ouvrir 
l’emballage 
stérile à l’aide 
des languettes 
d’arrachage

Tirer le piston 
1 fois (avec le 
capuchon de 
fermeture Luer 
posé)

Prélèvement 
d’échantillons
sanguin 
seulement par 
du personnel 
médical formé

Refermer avec 
le capuchon 
de fermeture 
Luer

Rouler au 
moins 5 fois

Inverser au 
moins 5 fois

Storage
 

 
Important ! Conserver à température ambiante pendant 15 minutes maximum.
Si le stockage dure davantage, l’échantillon ne peut être utilisé que de façon limitée, même 
s’il est stocké dans l’eau glacée (voir l’étude IFCC, remarque bibliographie).

  max. 15 min.

 

Préparation des échantillons et mesure

 
 

 
 Rouler au 

moins 5 fois
Inverser au 
moins 5 fois

Retirer le 
capuchon de 
fermeture
Luer, jeter la 
première goutte

Utiliser un 
adaptateur 
Luer universel
avec collecteur 
de caillots

Aspirer l’échantillon comme indi-
qué par le fabricant de l’appareil
(voir manuel de l’utilisateur de 
votre appareil d’analyse du gaz 
dans le sang/ ISE)

Alternatives: mélangeur d’échan-
tillon, mélangeur rotatif

Bibliographie:
IFCC  “Approved IFCC Recommendations on Whole Blood Sampling, Transport and Storage 

for Simultaneous Determination of pH, Blood Gases and Electrolytes“ Eur J Clin Chem 
Clin Biochem. 1995 Apr;33(4):247-53.

AARC  Clinical Practice Guideline “Blood Gas Analysis and Hemoximetry: 2013“, published on 
July 30, 2013 as DOI: 10.4187/ respcare.02786

AARC  Clinical Practice Guideline “Capillary Blood Gas Sampling for Neonatal & Pediatric 
Patients“ - Respiratory Care (Respir Care 2001;46(5):506–513)

AARC  Clinical Practice Guideline “Sampling for Arterial Blood Gas Analysis” - Respiratory Care 
(Respir Care 1992;37:913-917)

Système de prélèvement de gaz dans le sang (stérile)
DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT
Système de prélèvement sanguin préparé avec capuchon de fermeture Luer
Usage:  Dispositifs médicaux de diagnocstic in vitro pour le prélèvement artériel avec anticoagulant

récipient d’échantillon pour la prise et la remise d’échantillons sanguins du corps humain pour 
des analyses consécutives de pH/de gaz dans le sang, d’oxymétrie, d’électrolyte et de métabolite

Volume de remplissage: voir texte imprimé sur l‘emballage
Anticoagulant: quantité en I.U. voir texte imprimé sur l‘emballage
Matériau: plastique (sans latex)
Connecteur: voir texte imprimé sur l‘emballage
Conditions de stockage: 2 °C - 30 °C / conserver au sec / protéger de la lumière du soleil

CONSIGNES D’UTILISATION ET RESTRICTIONS
- Seulement pour prélèvement sanguin – NE CONVIENT PAS POUR DES INJECTIONS !
- Le système de prélèvement de gaz dans le sang ne doit être utilisé que par du personnel médical formé.
-  Il faut veiller à respecter les consignes d’hygiène nécessaires prescrites par la loi lors de la manipulation de matériaux 

d’échantillons biologiques. Ceux-ci peuvent contenir des agents pathogènes dangereux. Il faut porter des gants de 
protection, des lunettes de protection et des vêtements de protection adaptés. Risque d’infection !

-  Après le prélèvement sanguin, poser le capuchon de fermeture Luer et bien mélanger l’échantillon à fond (voir point A – 
prélèvement d’échantillon et pictogrammes).

-  L’analyse doit être réalisée immédiatement après le prélèvement de l’échantillon. Si l’échantillon est stocké pendant plus 
de 15 minutes avant d’être mesuré, il peut se produire une sédimentation et une modifi cation des valeurs mesurées. 
Ceci se produit notamment dans le cas d’échantillons à hématocrite élevé, de valeurs de mesure extrêmes, de métabo-
lisme propre accru et d’une température accrue (voir point B – Conservation).

-  Conserver l’échantillon à température ambiante pendant 15 minutes maximum. Si le stockage dure davantage, l’échantillon 
ne peut être utilisé que de façon limitée, même s’il est stocké dans l’eau glacée (voir l’étude IFCC, remarque bibliographie).

-  Mélanger l’échantillon en le roulant et en l’inversant avant la mesure (voir point C – préparation d’échantillon et pictogrammes).
-  Le système de prélèvement de gaz dans le sang capillaire est uniquement destiné à un usage unique et doit être élimi-

né dans les règles après usage.

UTILISATION (voir pictogrammes) 
A) Prélèvement d’échantillons sanguins
1. Ouvrir l’emballage stérile à l’aide des languettes d‘arrachage et utiliser le produit immédiatement. 2. Tirer le piston 1x 
(avec le capuchon de fermeture Luer posé). 3. La décision quant au type et à l’exécution du prélèvement (y compris la 
désinfection de la peau au point de ponction) doit être prise par le médecin traitant. Prélèvement d’échantillon seulement 
par du personnel médical formé. Retrait du capuchon de fermeture Luer.
Prélèvement d’échantillon sanguin, p. ex. par : a) Ponction, b) Robinet à trois voies, c) Canule permanente
Veuillez, lors du prélèvement, veiller au volume de remplissage tel que prescrit par le système de prélèvement de gaz 
dans le sang (voir emballage). D’autres rapports de mélange peuvent affecter les mesures suivantes.
4. Poser par-dessus le capuchon de fermeture Luer. 5. Rouler au moins 5 fois. 6. Inverser au moins 5 fois.
B) Conservation / Important
Conserver à température ambiante pendant 15 minutes maximum.
Si le stockage dure davantage, l’échantillon ne peut être utilisé que de façon limitée, même s’il est stocké dans l’eau 
glacée (voir l’étude IFCC, remarque bibliographie).
C) Préparation des échantillons et mesure
1. Rouler au moins 5 fois. 2. Inverser au moins 5 fois. 3. Retirer le capuchon de fermeture Luer et jeter la première goutte afi n d’éviter 
tout bouchage de l’appareil de mesure par des caillots. L’utilisation du capuchon AUTOSTOP Luer (accessoire) est recommandée 
pour la désaération dans les règles du système de prélèvement de gaz dans le sang. 4. Utiliser le cas échéant un adaptateur Luer 
universel avec collecteur de caillots (accessoire). 5. Aspirer l’échantillon d’après les indications du fabricant de l’appareil. Vous trouve-
rez de plus amples informations dans le manuel de l’utilisateur de votre appareil d’analyse du gaz du sang/ISE.
ÉLIMINATION
Éliminer le système de prélèvement du gaz dans le sang conformément aux dispositions locales resp. de laboratoire 
correspondantes en vigueur (biologiquement contaminé – déchets spéciaux !).

Seulement pour un prélèvement d’échantillon unique 
Ne convient pas à une nouvelle préparation

Ne pas utiliser le contenu d’un emballage abîmé 

Stérilisation par rayonnement

Stockage à 2 °C - 30 °C

Fabricant :  SC Sanguis Counting Kontrollblutherstellungs- und Vertriebs GmbH · Im Löchelchen 11 · 51588 Nümbrecht · Allemagne 
www.sanguis-counting.de/ifu/bgss -  sales@sanguis-counting.de -  +49 2293 9129 0

Ce produit remplit les exigences de la loi allemande sur les produits médicaux (MPG) et 
de la directive européenne 98/79/CE pour les diagnostics in vitro de produits médicaux
Diagnostic in vitro

Protéger contre l’humidité / conserver au sec 

Protéger contre la chaleur / protéger contre la lumière du soleil

FR

Instruction

Emogasanalizzatore (sterile)
Prelievo del campione di sangue

 
Aprire la confe-
zione sterile
con l‘aiuto 
della linguetta 
a strappo

Estrarre una 
volta il pistone
(con il tappo di 
chiusura con 
sistema Luer 
Lock inserito)

Il prelievo di 
sangue
va effettuato da 
personale me-
dico formato

Chiudere la 
siringa
con il tappo 
con sistema 
Luer Lock

Ruotare alme-
no 5 volte

Capovolgere
almeno 5 volte

Conservazione
 

 
Importante! Conservare a temperatura ambiente per massimo 15 minuti.
In caso di stoccaggio di durata superiore, il campione può essere utilizzato solo in modo 
limitato, anche se conservato in acqua ghiacciata (vedere lo studio IFCC, rif. bibliografi ci).

  max. 15 min.

 

Preparazione del campione e misurazione

 
 

 
 Ruotare alme-

no 5 volte
Capovolgere
almeno 5 volte

Togliere il 
tappo con 
sistema Luer 
Lock, gettare le 
prime gocce

Utilizzare un 
adattatore Luer
universale con 
fi ltro anticoa-
gulo

Istruzioni Aspirare il campione in 
base alle indicazioni del produttore 
dell‘apparecchio
(vedere il Manuale d‘uso dell‘emo-
gasanalisi /analizzatore ISE)

Alternativa: agitatore di campioni, 
agitatore a rotazione

Letteratura:
IFCC  „Approved IFCC Recommendations on Whole Blood Sampling, Transport and Storage 

for Simultaneous Determination of pH, Blood Gases and Electrolytes“ Eur J Clin Chem 
Clin Biochem. 1995 Apr;33(4):247-53.

AARC  Clinical Practice Guideline “Blood Gas Analysis and Hemoximetry: 2013“, published on 
July 30, 2013 as DOI: 10.4187/ respcare.02786

AARC  Clinical Practice Guideline “Capillary Blood Gas Sampling for Neonatal & Pediatric Pa-
tients“ - Respiratory Care (Respir Care 2001;46(5):506–513)

AARC  Clinical Practice Guideline “Sampling for Arterial Blood Gas Analysis” - Respiratory Care 
(Respir Care 1992;37:913-917)

Emogasanalizzatore (sterile)
DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO
Emogasanalizzatore già pronto con tappo con sistema Luer Lock
Scopo:  Dispositivo medico-diagnostico in vitro per il prelievo di sangue arterioso con anticoagulan-

te, porta-campione per il prelievo, la conservazione e la consegna di campioni di sangue 
umano per una successiva analisi del pH/gas ematici, ossimetria, analisi degli 

elettroliti e dei metaboliti Volume di riempimento: vedere la dicitura sulla confezione
Anticoagulanti: quantità in U.I. vedere la dicitura sulla confezione
Materiale: plastica (senza lattice)
Connettore: vedere la dicitura sulla confezione
Condizioni di conservazione: 2 °C - 30 °C / conservare in luogo asciutto / proteggere dalla luce del sole

INDICAZIONI PER L‘UTILIZZO E LIMITAZIONI
- Solo per prelievi di sangue - NON ADATTO PER LE INIEZIONI!
- L‘uso dell‘emogasanalizzatore è consentito solo a personale medico formato.
-  Quando si maneggiano campioni biologici è necessario rispettare le disposizioni igieniche previste dalla legge. Questi 

campioni possono contenere agenti patogeni pericolosi. È necessario indossare guanti, occhiali protettivi e abbigliamen-
to protettivo adeguato. Pericolo di infezione!

-  Al termine del prelievo, inserire il tappo Luer Lock e miscelare bene il campione (vedere il punto A - Prelievo del 
campione e pittogrammi).

-  L‘analisi va eseguita subito dopo il prelievo del campione. Se il campione viene conservato per più di 15 minuti prima 
della misurazione, è possibile che si sedimenti e che i valori siano alterati. Questo accade in particolare nel caso di 
campioni con un ematocrito elevato, valori di misurazione estremi, aumento del metabolismo proprio e aumento della 
temperatura (vedere il punto B - Conservazione).

-  Conservare il campione a temperatura ambiente per massimo 15 minuti. In caso di stoccaggio più duraturo, il campione può 
essere utilizzato solo in modo limitato, anche se conservato in acqua ghiacciata (vedere lo studio IFCC, rif. bibliografi ci).

-  Prima della misurazione, miscelare il campione ruotandolo e capovolgendolo (vedere il punto C - Preparazione del 
campione e pittogrammi).

- L‘emogasanalizzatore è monouso e deve essere smaltito in modo corretto dopo l‘utilizzo.

UTILIZZO (vedere pittogrammi)
A) Prelievo del campione di sangue
1. Aprire la confezione sterile con l‘aiuto della linguetta a strappo e utilizzare immediatamente il prodotto. 2. Estrarre una 
volta il pistone (con il tappo con sistema Luer Lock inserito). 3. Spetta al medico curante decidere in che modo effettuare 
il prelievo (compresa la disinfezione della pelle nella zona dell‘iniezione). Il prelievo del campione va effettuato solo da 
personale medico formato. Togliere il tappo con sistema Luer Lock.
Effettuare il prelievo del campione di sangue ad es. tramite: a) Puntura, b) Rubinetto a tre vie, c) Cannula
Durante il prelievo, fare attenzione al volume di riempimento previsto dall‘emogasanalizzatore (vedere la confezione). 
Rapporti di miscelazione diversi possono compromettere le successive misurazioni.
4. Inserire il tappo con sistema Luer Lock. 5. Ruotare almeno 5 volte. 6. Capovolgere almeno 5 volte.
B) Conservazione / Importante
Conservare a temperatura ambiente per massimo 15 minuti.
In caso di stoccaggio di durata superiore, il campione può essere utilizzato solo in modo limitato, anche se conservato in 
acqua ghiacciata (vedere lo studio IFCC, rif. bibliografi ci).
C) Preparazione del campione e misurazione
1. Ruotare almeno 5 volte. 2. Capovolgere almeno 5 volte. 3. Togliere il tappo con sistema Luer Lock e gettare le prime gocce 
per evitare che dei coaguli intasino il dispositivo di misurazione. Per una corretta ventilazione dell‘emogasanalizzatore si consiglia 
di utilizzare il tappo Luer AUTOSTOP (accessorio). 4. Utilizzare eventualmente l‘adattatore Luer universale con fi ltro anticoagulo 
(accessorio). 5. Aspirare il campione in base alle indicazioni del produttore dell‘apparecchio. Per maggiori informazioni consultare il 
manuale d‘uso dell‘emogasanalizzatore/analizzatore ISE.
SMALTIMENTO
Smaltire l‘emogasanalizzatore in base alle disposizioni di laboratorio o locali in vigore (rifi uti speciali, contaminanti 
biologici!).

Consentito solo per un unico prelievo Non riutilizzabile

Non utilizzare il contenuto di una 
confezione danneggiata 

Sterilizzazione mediante irradiazione

Conservare a 2 °C - 30 °C

Produttore:  SC Sanguis Counting Kontrollblutherstellungs- und Vertriebs GmbH · Im Löchelchen 11 · 51588 Nümbrecht · Germany 
www.sanguis-counting.de/ifu/bgss -  sales@sanguis-counting.de -  +49 2293 9129 0

Questo prodotto soddisfa i requisiti della legge tedesca sui dispositivi medici (Medizinproduktege-
setz, MPG) e la direttiva europea 98/79/CE relativa ai dispositivi medico-diagnostici in vitro
Dispositivo medico-diagnostici in vitro

Proteggere dall‘umidità / conservare in luogo 

asciutto Proteggere dal calore / proteggere dalla luce del sole
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